

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AOL TIME WARNER INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL T. CAPPUCCIO
EDWARD J. WEISS
SHIRA PERLMUTTER
CINDY J. O'HAGAN
AOL TIME WARNER INC.
75 Rockefeller Center
New York, NY 10019

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. CORDRAY
DARYL JOSEFFER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Cover]

August 5, 2002

Additional Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*:

PAUL M. ROBINSON
WARNER MUSIC GROUP INC.
75 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10019

JEREMY WILLIAMS
DALE NELSON
WARNER BROS.
4000 Warner Boulevard
Burbank, California 91522

LILLIAN LASERSON
DC COMICS
1700 Broadway
New York, NY 10024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDER THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE, CONGRESS MAY EXERCISE ITS ENUMERATED POWERS AS LONG AS ITS ACTIONS ARE REASONABLY RELATED TO ANY PLAUSIBLE CONCEPTION OF ITS LEGITIMATE ENDS	5
A. Congress Has Broad Authority Under Article I, Section 8 to Exercise Its Enumerated Powers	5
B. Congress’s Enactment of the CTEA Under the Copyright Clause Merits Substantial Deference ...	8
C. No Countervailing Concerns About Federalism, Separation of Powers, or Violation of Individual Rights Are Present Here	10
II. CONGRESS’S DECISION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF CURRENT AND FUTURE COPYRIGHTS IN THE CTEA LIES WELL WITHIN THE REALM OF ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	13

A. The Economic Analysis of the CTEA by Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> Is Inadequate and Incomplete . . .	14
B. Longstanding Concerns About Locating American Copyright Policy in the Structure of International Law Warrant Deference to Congress	20
1. Congress’s Need for Flexibility to Respond to Evolving Considerations in Copyright Policy	20
2. The CTEA Is Valuable in Securing Export Revenues and Positioning Domestic Policy in the Context of International Copyright Law	25
C. The CTEA Is Reasonably Related to a Plausible Legislative Conception of How to Promote Progress in Science Within the United States	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 11
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	30
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	12
<i>Bloomer v. Millinger</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 340 (1863)	9
<i>Chaffee v. Boston Belting Co.</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 217 (1859)	9
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837)	20
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Eunson v. Dodge</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 414 (1873)	9
<i>Evans v. Jordan</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 199 (1815)	9
<i>Ex parte Rapier</i> , 143 U.S. 110 (1892)	7

<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	2
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	8, 9
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	7
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	12, 26
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	25
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	19
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843)	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5-7, 10, 12, 24
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	7
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	12

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	11
<i>National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	7
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	11
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	25
<i>Pennock & Sellers v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 1 (1829)	9
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	10
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	12, 19, 24
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	24
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870)	8
<i>United Dictionary Co. v. Merriam Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 260 (1908)	21
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	29
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919)	6

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	10, 11, 14, 29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983)	7
<i>Woodworth v. Wilson</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 712 (1846)	9
Constitutional Provisions, Treaties and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
Berne Convention, art. 18(1)	29
Act of May 31, 1790, §§ 1 & 3, 1 Stat. 124-25	9, 21
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, § 1, 4 Stat. 436-39	9, 21
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, § 13, 26 Stat. 1106	22
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, § 23, 35 Stat. 1080	9, 22
Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976)	3, 9
Pub. L. No. 105-298, § 102, 112 Stat. 2827-28 (2000)	9
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, 17 U.S.C. §§ 301-04	2, 11

Uniform Statutory Rule Against Perpetuities, 8 U.L.A. § 1(a)(2)	29
